RT8209A/B/C
®
DS8209A/B/C-07   January  2014 www.richtek.com
1
©Copyright   2014 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Single Synchronous Buck Controller
General Description
The RT8209A/B/C PWM controller provides high efficiency,

I/O Supplies
Marking Information
Ordering Information
Note :
Richtek products are :
 RoHS compliant and compatible with the current require-
  ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
RT8209
Package Type
QW : WQFN-16L 3x3 (W-Type)
QW : WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5 (W-Type)
C : TSSOP-14
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
Z : ECO (Ecological Element with
      Halogen Free and Pb free)
A : WQFN-16L 3x3
B : WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5
C : TSSOP-14
FH= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT8209AGQW
FH : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT8209AZQW
A0= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT8209BGQW
RT8209CGC : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT8209CGC
FH=YM
DNN
FH  YM
DNN
A0=YM
DNN
RT8209C
GCYMDNN
RT8209A/B/C
2
DS8209A/B/C-07   January  2014www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2014 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Functional Pin Description
Pin No.
RT8209A RT8209B/C
Pin Name Pin Function
1 3 VOUT Output Voltage Pin. Connect to the output of PWM converter.
VOUT is an input of the PWM controller.
2 4 VDD Analog supply voltage input for the internal analog integrated
circuit. Bypass to GND with a 1μF ceramic capacitor.
3 5 FB Feedback Input Pin. Connect FB to a resistor voltage divider
from VOUT to GND to adjust VOUT from 0.75V to 3.3V
4 6 PGOOD
Power good signal open-drain output of PWM converter. This
pin will be pulled high when the output voltage is within the
target range.
5, 14
17 (Exposed pad)
RT8209B :
15 (Exposed pad) NC
No internal connection. The exposed pad must be soldered to
a large PCB and connected to GND for maximum power
dissipation.
Typical Application Circuit
Pin Configurations
RT8209A (WQFN-16L 3x3)
(TOP VIEW)
RT8209B (WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5)
PGOOD